

No. _____

**In the Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2018**

RANDY ETHAN HALPRIN,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL E. MANSUR
P.O. Box 1300
Denver City, Texas 79323
806-592-2797 (tel.)
806-592-9136 (fax)
paul@paulmansurlaw.com

MAUREEN FRANCO
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
TIVON SCHARDL*
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
TIMOTHY GUMKOWSKI
Assistant Federal Public Defender
919 Congress Avenue, Suite 950
Austin, Texas 78701
737-207-3007 (tel.)
512-499-1584 (fax)
tivon_schardl@fd.org
**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE.....	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Capital Trial Proceedings.....	4
B. Direct Appeal.....	10
C. State Habeas Proceedings	11
D. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	11
E. Decision Below.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION FLOUTS THIS COURT’S CLEAR GUIDANCE ON THE THRESHOLD INQUIRY FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY DETERMINATIONS AND WARRANTS REVERSAL.	13
A. What <i>Buck</i> , <i>Miller-El</i> , and <i>Slack</i> all require: a threshold inquiry into the debatability of a district court’s resolution of procedural and substantive issues.....	13
B. The Fifth Circuit’s ultimate resolution at the COA stage of the merits of Mr. Halprin’s procedural default arguments on his death ineligibility claim contravenes <i>Buck</i>	15
1. Mr. Halprin could meet the fundamental miscarriage of justice exception because he could show he was “innocent of the death penalty.”	16
2. The district court’s application of the procedural bar was, at a minimum, debatable and deserving of further encouragement.	18
C. The Fifth Circuit’s ultimate resolution at the COA stage of AEDPA’s relitigation bar to Mr. Halprin’s claims contravenes <i>Buck</i>	20
1. Mr. Halprin raised at least debatable claims on the merits.	22
2. The Fifth Circuit’s denial of an appeal on these claims because 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) can only be satisfied by “post-AEDPA precedent” is plainly wrong.	23

D.	The Fifth Circuit’s refusal to certify an appeal of Mr. Halprin’s <i>Lockett/Eddings</i> claim based on its own novel and limiting interpretation of this Court’s precedent warrants review.....	25
II.	IT IS IMPORTANT FOR THIS COURT TO INTERVENE AGAIN TO CORRECT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S COA PRACTICE.	29
A.	The Fifth Circuit’s practice continues to defy Congress’s purpose and this Court’s clear guidance.	30
B.	The Fifth Circuit’s rulings reflect a lack of neutrality and infidelity to governing principles.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	3, 26
<i>Alley v. Bell</i> , 392 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	3
<i>Ayestas v. Thaler</i> , 462 F. App’x 474 (5th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	3
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	13
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	28
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	12
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007)	26
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	18, 36
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	passim
<i>Buckner v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	19
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	21
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 99 F. App’x 523 (5th Cir. 2004),	33
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 522 U.S. 722 (1991)	17
<i>Dennes v. Davis</i> , No. 17-70010, 2019 WL 2305030 (5th Cir. May 29, 2019)	31
<i>Dick v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 437 (1959).....	32, 37
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	25
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	i, 12
<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 749 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	12

<i>Ex parte Halprin</i> , 2013 WL 1150018 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 20, 2013)	11
<i>Fairchild v. Norris</i> , 21 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Fratta v. Davis</i> , 889 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Gates v. Davis</i> , 660 F. App'x 270 (5th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Gonzales v. Davis</i> , 924 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Halprin v. Davis</i> , 911 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Halprin v. State</i> , 170 S.W.3d 111 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	10, 22, 26, 27
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	1
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	29, 30, 34, 37
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2017)	17
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	3
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2015)	19, 33
<i>Ladd v. State</i> , 3 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	18
<i>Lamb v. Johnson</i> , 179 F.3d 352 (5th Cir.)	33
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	passim
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013)	25
<i>Martinez v. Davis</i> , 653 F. App'x 308 (5th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	32
<i>Matthews v. Davis</i> , 665 F. App'x 315 (5th Cir. 2016)	32
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	27
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	33
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	27
<i>Miller v. Champion</i> , 161 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998)	24

<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	passim
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	3, 35
<i>Miller-El v. Johnson</i> , 261 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	29
<i>Newton v. Dretke</i> , 371 F.3d 250 (5th Cir.)	33
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	28
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 215 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000),.....	33
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	3, 26
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	26, 27
<i>Pippin v. Dretke</i> , 434 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Robidoux v. O'Brien</i> , 643 F.3d 334 (1st Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	29, 37
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	15, 17, 18
<i>Sharpe v. Bell</i> , 593 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Simmons v. Epps</i> , 654 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2011)	26, 28
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	i, 13
<i>Smith v. Lopez</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014).....	25
<i>Soliz v. Davis</i> , 750 Fed. App'x. 752 (5th Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 284 F.3d 591 (5th Cir.).....	33
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 247 (2004)	passim
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	passim
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	29

<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	20, 21
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001)	21, 24
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	21
<i>Wilson v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	i, 2, 13, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	2, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	passim
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(b)(2)	5, 16
Tex. Penal Code § 7.02	5, 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a).....	30
Fifth Cir. R. 8.2	30
Fifth Cir. R. 27.2.3	30

Other Authorities

Josh Bowers & Paul H. Robinson, *Perceptions of Fairness and Justice: The Shared Aims and Occasional Conflicts of Legitimacy and Moral Credibility*, 47 Wake Forest L. Rev. 211 (2012) 37

Louis D. Billionis, *Moral Appropriateness, Capital Punishment, and the Lockett Doctrine*, 82 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 283 (1991) 26, 27

Randy Hertz & James Liebman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure*, § 32.4 (2018) 24

Brian Means, *Federal Habeas Manual* § 3:94 (2019)..... 24
